of the questionnaire was determined using Cronbach's Alpha reliability method and reliability coefficient of 0.88 was 
obtained. Four trained research assistants were employed and used for data collection. Data collected were analysed using 

simple regression analysis at 0.05 level of significance. 

Results 

Out of the three hundred and eighty-seven (387) copies of the questionnaire administered, only three hundred and seventy-

eight (378) copies were properly filled and returned by the sampled respondents. This represents 97.7% rate of returns. 

Hence, 378 was used for analysis of data in this section. In addition, all the three research questions were hypothesised and 

tested in this section.